Putting the Community First EEE

LONDON BOROUGH

MEETING
LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE

DATE AND TIME

WEDNESDAY 2ND APRIL, 2014
AT 10.30 AM

VENUE
HENDON TOWN HALL, THE BURROUGHS, NW4 4BG

TO: MEMBERS OF LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE (Quorum 3)

Councillors

Maureen Braun Wendy Prentice Andreas Tambourides

You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an agenda is attached.
Andrew Nathan — Head of Governance
Governance Services contact: Governance Service governance.service@barnet.gov.uk

Media Relations contact: Sue Cocker 020 8359 7039

ASSURANCE GROUP



ORDER OF BUSINESS

Item No Title of Report Pages
1. Appointment of Chairman
2. Absence of Members (If any)
3. Declaration of Members' Disclosable Pecuniary interests and Non

Pecuniary interests (If any)

4. Licensing Sub-Committee Hearing Procedure 1-4
5. Sequoia, 1277 High Road, Whetstone, London, N20 9HS 5-58
6. Motion to exclude the Press and Public

7. Deliberation by the Sub-Committee in Private Session

8. Re-admission of the Press and Public: Announcement of the

decision of the Sub-Committee

9. Any other Item(s) the Chairman decides are urgent

FACILITIES FOR PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES

Hendon Town Hall has access for wheelchair users including lifts and toilets. If you wish to let
us know in advance that you will be attending the meeting, please telephone Governance
Service governance.service@barnet.gov.uk. People with hearing difficulties who have a text
phone, may telephone our minicom number on 020 8203 8942. All of our Committee Rooms
also have induction loops.

FIRE/EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the
building by the nearest available exit. You will be directed to the nearest exit by Committee
staff or by uniformed custodians. It is vital you follow their instructions.

You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts.

Do not stop to collect personal belongings

Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but move some
distance away and await further instructions.

Do not re-enter the building until told to do so.




LONDON BOROUGH OF BARNET
LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE

HEARINGS PROCEDURE AGENDA ITEM 4

General points

The following procedure is based on Regulations made by the Secretary of State under the
Licensing Act 2003 (“the Hearings Regulations”) which may be viewed or downloaded from
the website of the Department for Culture, Media and Sport by following links from
www.culture.gov.uk

The procedure is intended as a general framework to ensure natural justice and a fair
hearing. The conduct of individual hearings may vary slightly according to circumstances
and the discretion of the Chairman. In all cases, however, this general framework will be

followed.

The procedure allows each party a maximum period of 5 minutes in which to present their

case (Regulations 16 & 24). At the end of the time allowed, the Chairman will terminate the

presentation and the hearing will proceed in the form of a discussion led by the authority to
explore points of dispute. The discussion will not be timed.

The procedure is subject to periodic review and amendment to reflect best practice and
relevant legislative changes. An updated version of this procedure is published as soon as
possible following any such amendments.

Chairman ¢ Introduces him/herself and Members of the Committee, and outlines
their roles.

e Introduces Licensing, Legal and Governance Officer.

e Explains that Legal and Governance Officers will be present during
the Committee’s deliberations to advise only, and that the Licensing
Officer will be excluded from deliberations.

Asks parties present to introduce themselves.

Outlines procedure to be followed (Regulation 22).

Asks all parties to confirm their understanding of the procedure.
Clarifies any aspect(s) of the procedure where any parties are
uncertain or asks Legal or Governance Officer as appropriate to
clarify.


[...]
 the
determination.

¢ Chairman thanks all parties for attending and invites the applicant,
objector(s), other party(ies) and the Licensing Officer to leave.

Information on Appealing against the decision

You may at any time before the expiration of a period of 21 days from notification appeal to
Willesden Magistrates’ Court, 448 High Road, London NW10 2DZ (Telephone 0208 955
0555, DX 110850 Willesden 2) by way of Complaint for an Order. The Court may either
dismiss the appeal, substitute for the decision appealed against any other decision which
could have been made by the Licensing Authority or remit the case to the Licensing
Authority to dispose of it in accordance with the directions of the court, and can make such
order as to costs as it thinks fit.



This page is intentionally left blank



Putting the Community First

BJAIRIN|E|T

LONDON BOROUGH

AGENDA ITEM 5

Meeting
Date
Subject
Report of
Summary

Licensing Sub-Committee

Wednesday 2" April 2014
Sequoia, 1277 High Road, Whetstone, London, N20 9HS

Trading Standards & Licensing Manager

This report asks the Sub-Committee to consider the application
to Review a premises licence under section 51 of the Licensing
Act 2003.

Officer Contributors

Status (public or exempt)
Wards Affected

Enclosures

For decision:

Function of:

Reason for urgency / exemption
from call-in (if appropriate)
Contact for Further Information:

Michelle Rudland — Senior Licensing Officer

Public
Totteridge Ward

Report of the Licensing Officer

Annex 1 — Review Application

Annex 2 — Representation

Annex 3 — Current Premises Licence

Annex 4 — Extract from Guidance under Section 182
Licensing Act 2003

Annex 5 — Matters for decision

Licensing Sub-Committee
Council

Not applicable

Michelle Rudland 020 8359 7443;
michelle.rudland@barnet.gov.uk




1.1

2.1

3.1

4.1

5.1

10.
10.1

RECOMMENDATIONS

That the Sub-Committee considers the application for a review of Sequoia, 1277
High Road, Whetstone, London, N20 9HS’s Premises Licence.

RELEVANT PREVIOUS DECISIONS

None.

CORPORATE PRIOTY AND POLICY CONSIDERATIONS
The Council’s Licensing policy.

RISK MANAGEMENT ISSUES

Not applicable.

EQUALITIES AND DIVERSITY ISSUES

Licence applications are dealt with according to the provisions of the Licensing Act
2003 and associated Regulations which allow both applications and
representations to applications to be made by all sectors of the community.

USE OF RESOURCES IMPLICATIONS (Finance, Procurement, Performance
& Value for Money, Staffing, IT, Property, Sustainability)

None.

LEGAL ISSUES
The Licensing Act 2003 requires that before determining an application for a

review the Licensing Authority must hold a hearing to consider it and any relevant
representations.

CONSTITUTIONAL POWERS

The Licensing Sub-Committee will discharge the functions under the Licensing Act
2003 and associated Regulations, as delegated to it by the Licensing Committee.

BACKGROUND INFORMATION

The application and report of the Licensing Officer and appendices are attached to
this report.

LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS

None.

| Cleared by Legal (Officer’s initials) | BH




Officers Report



LICENSING ACT 2003
REPORT FOR PUBLIC HEARING
Review of the premises licence:

Sequoia (formally The Stone Marquee), 1277 High Road, Whetstone, N20 9HS

1. The Applicant

An application was submitted by Sargeant Mark Altman on behalf of Metropolitan Police.

2. The Application

This application has been made under Section 51 of the Licensing Act 2003 to review the

Premises Licence held by Sequoia World Ltd, 72 Cricklade Avenue, London, SW2 3HQ

Licensing objectives to which the review application relates:

e The prevention of Crime and Disorder,
e Public Safety and
e The prevention of Public Nuisance

Sargeant Altman has made the following statements within the Police’s application:

“In the past two years there have been numerous assaults connected to these
premises, resulting in a review being submitted by the Police in February
2013.

Whilst the premises have only recently been transferred into new ownership
the information received by the Police is that the venue is not being fully
compliant with their conditions and the events of the assault on the trading
night of New Year’s Eve 2013 fall far short of the requirements for a competent
and experiences operator.”

A full copy of the Review application can be found attached to this report in Annex 1.

3. Premises Licence History

This premises licence was first granted by a licensing subcommittee on 17" August 2005.
Since then there has been a total of five DPS variations, five transfer applications and three full
variation applications. In addition to these the premises licence was also reviews in 2013
following the submission of an application by the Police.

Sequoia World Ltd became the premises licence holder on 24" December 2013 the same day
that Mr Tony Cullinane became the designated premises supervisor.



4. Current Premises Licence

The current licence allows the following licensable activities:

The times the licence authorises the carrying out of licensable activities

Sale by retail of alcohol

Standard Days and Timings:
Sunday to Thursday 10:00hrs - 00:00hrs
Friday to Saturday 10:00hrs - 01:30hrs

Non Standard Timings and Seasonal Variations:
An additional hour added into the morning following every Friday, Saturday, Sunday, and Monday for
each May Bank Holiday, Spring/Whitsun Bank Holiday and every August Bank Holiday weekend.

A further additional hour into the morning following every Thursday, Friday, Saturday, Sunday and
Monday for the Easter Bank Holiday weekend.

A further additional hour every Christmas Eve and Boxing Day.

From the start of permitted hours New Years Eve to the close of permitted hours New Years Day

The Performance of live music - Indoors only

Standard Days and Timings:
Sunday to Thursday 10:00hrs - 00:00hrs
Friday to Saturday 10:00hrs - 01:30hrs

Non Standard Timings and Seasonal Variations:
An additional ho
[...]
r exclusion is to have effect for only such period (not
exceeding three months) as it may specify.

Full Copies of the Councils Statement of Licensing Policy and the Statutory Guidance to the
Act will be available at the Licensing Sub Committee hearing or in advance if required.

A decision/matters for decision sheet is attached to this report at Annex 5
Michelle Rudland

Senior Licensing Officer
Friday, 07 February 2014

Annex 1 Review Application
Annex 2 Current Premises Licence
Annex 3 Representations

Annex 4 Extract from Guidance issued under Section 182 Licensing Act 2003 June 2013
regarding Reviews
Annex 5 Matters for Decision

12



Review
Application



Application for the review of a premises licence or club premises
certificate under the Licensing Act 2003

PLEASE READ THE FOLLOWING INSTRUCTIONS FIRST

Before completing this form please read the guidance notes at the end of the form.
If you are completing this form by hand please write legibly in block capitals. In all

cases ensure that your answers are inside the boxes and written in black ink. Use

additional sheets if necessary.

You may wish to keep a copy of the completed form for your records.

(Insert name of applicant)

apply for the review of a premises licence under section 51 of the Licensing
Act 2003 for the premises described in Part 1 below (delete as applicable)

Part 1 — Premises or club premises details

Postal address of premises or, if none, ordnance survey map reference or
description
Sequoia 1277 High Road (previously known as the Stone Marquee)

Post town Whetstone Post code (if known) N20 9HS

Name of premises licence holder or club holding club premises certificate (if
known)

SEQUOIA World Limited

72 Cricklade Avenue

London

SW2 3HQ

Number of premises licence or club premises certificate (if known
LN/199906677.

Part 2 - Applicant details
lam

Please tick yes
1) an interested party (please complete (A) or (B) below)
a) a person living in the vicinity of the premises
b) a body representing persons living in the vicinity of the premises

c) a person involved in business in the vicinity of the premises

O 0O 0 O

d) a body representing persons involved in business in the vicinity of the
premises



2) a responsible authority (please complete (C) below) X

3) a member of the club to which this application relates (please complete (A) []
below)

(A) DETAILS OF INDIVIDUAL APPLICANT (fill in as applicable)
Please tick
M [ WMrs  [] Miss [ ] Ms [] Other title
(for example, Rev)

Surname First names

Please tick yes
| am 18 years old or over l

Current postal
address if
different from
premises
address

Post town Post Code

Daytime contact telephone number

E-mail address
(optional)

(B) DETAILS OF OTHER APPLICANT

Name and address

Telephone number (if any)

E-mail address (optional)

15



(C) DETAILS OF RESPONSIBLE AUTHORITY APPLICANT

Name and address
Sergeant Mark Altman
Licensing Office
Colindale Police Station
Graam Park Way
Colindale

NW9 5TW

Telephone number (if any)
020 8733 5261

E-mail address (optional)
SX_Licensing@met.police.uk

This application to review relates to the following licensing objective(s)
Please tick one or more boxes

1) the prevention of crime and disorder X
2) public safety X
3) the prevention of public nuisance X
4) the protection of children from harm O]

Please state the ground(s) for review (please read guidance note 1)
The prevention of crime and disorder.

Public Safety

Prevention of public nuisance

In the past two years there have been numerous assaults connected to these
premises, resulting in a review being submitted by the Police in February 2013.

Whilst the premises have only recently been transferred into new ownership the
infrmation received by the Police is that the venue is not being fully compliant with
their conditions and the events of the assault on the trading night of New Years Eve
2013 fall far short of the requirements for a competent and experienced operator

16



Please provide as much i
[...]
hat application
Day Month Year

[1[9]0]2[2]0[1]3]

If you have made representations before relating to this premises please state
what they were and when you made them
19" February 2013 (Review)

The prevention of crime and disorder.
Public Safety
Prevention of public nuisance

In the past year there have been 12 assaults connected to these premises.

The type and nature of assault indicates that the premises are not being managed
correctly, certain groups of people being attracted there who seem to have a
propensity for violence, and the door staff seem overly aggressive in the way they
deal with incidents. In some cases they seem to exacerbate rather than diffuse the
situation.

18



Please tick yes
= | have sent copies of this form and enclosures to the responsible X
authorities and the premises licence holder or club holding the club
premises certificate, as appropriate
= | understand that if | do not comply with the above requirements X
my application will be rejected

IT IS AN OFFENCE, LIABLE ON CONVICTION TO A FINE UP TO LEVEL 5 ON
THE STANDARD SCALE, UNDER SECTION 158 OF THE LICENSING ACT 2003
TO MAKE A FALSE STATEMENT IN OR IN CONNECTION WITH THIS
APPLICATION

Part 3 — Signatures (please read guidance note 3)
Signature of applicant or applicant’s solicitor or other duly authorised agent
(See guidance note 4). If signing on behalf of the applicant please state in what

capacity.

Signature

Capacity  Police Licensing Officer

Contact name (where not previously given) and postal address for
correspondence associated with this application (please read guidance note 5)

Post town Post Code

Telephone number (if any)

if you would prefer us to correspond with you using an e-mail address your e-
mail address (optional)

Notes for Guidance

1. The ground(s) for review must be based on one of the licensing objectives.

2. Please list any additional information or details for example dates of problems
which are included in the grounds for review if available.

3. T
[...]
emises showing the number.

The Licence holder shall provide street marshalls after midnight until 30 minutes after the
premises have closed to patrol the junction of Athenaeum Road and the High Road, to assist
with crowd dispersal and noise control.

A noise limiter must be installed controlling music and low frequency noise at both the front and

rear of the premises. The noise limiter levels must be approved by the Environmental Health
Department of the Council.

28



Annex 4 - Plan

As submitted to the Council with the application for the grant of a premises licence under schedule 8 of the
Licensing Act 2003. Reference: LPRL/07/21005

E o iz
E{E’E%!%ﬂ‘g 5:- ;IEH! §*
il £ i &:
;;!%i; ;!iggg% i ton il b =L
D o] & 2 Ly e Y L =2 Lk ik

E

——




Representations



Rudland, Michelle

From: juliekmayhew

Sent: 02 February 2014 18:41

To: LicensingAdmin

Subject: Objection to granting of license to Sequoia, 1277 High Road, N20

| would like to object to the granting of a license to Sequoia, previously known as the Stone Marquee, on the
grounds of prevention of nuisance and prevention of crime and disorder.

It seems likely that the following observations and incident were connected to club goers since these problems seem
to have disappeared after the club was closed down.

1. Disturbances in Athenaeum Road during Saturday night, early hours of Sunday - loud and prolonged arguments in
the street involving groups of young people, loud swearing.

2. Drunken behaviour in the street.

3. A glass panel in my porch door was smashed late on a Saturday night in February 2013, this was reported to the
police. | don't believe this was a malicious attack, probably one person pursuing another, ending up at my porch
door.

In addition, having looked at past reviews for the Stone Marquee it seems that a good proportion of customers were
very critical of the club and this would seem to indicate bad management. In my opinion, a well run club would
attract well behaved customers and a badly run club would attract badly behaved customers.

Julie Mayhew
Athenaeum Road
N20 ...

My son, Savvas Michael, of the same address, also agrees to the above objection.



Adrastos Theodori
Oakleigh Road North
London
N20

To:

Licensing Team

London Borough of Barnet
North London Business Park
Oakleigh Road South
London

N111NP

\

January 15th 2014

RE: Sequoia (previously known as the Stone Marquee), 1277 High Road, Whetstone, N20 9HS

Dear Sir/Madam,
I understand a review of the premises licence has been requested by the police.

| wish to write with a formal objection and | oppose any form of alcohol or entertainment licence at these
premises.

Local people are too frightened to write with objections for fear of repercussions from the management.

The council's policy of not allowing anonymous comments to be submitted should be reviewed and this shouid
be treated as a special circumstance.

1 also request the council formally write to ail N20 homes and business's requesting opinions before this
review goes to committee,

The people ultimately behind this venue are the same people behind the defunct 'Sutra’ nightclub at 1105-
1111 High Road, N20 who's licence was revoked and the story Is well known.

Historically many assaults and thefts have occurred at this venue and talking to younger people 1 am told that
it is not a safe place to go. One lad said "chances are you will get a kicking from the bouncers if you go to them
for help".

| myself have been verbally abused while simply walking past the venue and the security staff did nothing.
Evidentially neither the management or the security staff are able to manage the safety of patrons or indeed
the general public.

It's well known locally that this is the go-to-place to purchase narcotics and firearms in North London and if |
am not mistaken the 'silent' partner has been convicted of a drugs charge?

The management rent out the venue for the filming of hardcore porographic films, very nice for the area's
rep
[...]
s easily reachable for such needs.

We do not believe that the club is frequented by local residents, but rather by people coming from further
afield, often by car and hence the club does not help local business in any way and causes considerably
more disruption than good for the reasons detailed below.

During the period between Stone Marquee closing and Sequoia opening on Christmas Eve we noticed a
dramatic reduction in noise pollution, litter and general nighttime disturbance.

Our major objections to the club include the following:-

The club users can be extremely noisey - especially between 2am and 3am on Saturday and Sunday
mornings - anti-social behaviour is frequent.

We often find discarded alcohol cans and bottles left in the street and in our garden. These have included
half drunk, litre sized vodka and gin bottles for example. Frequently there is broken glass present in the
morning, which can be particularly dangerous for young children. Considerable amounts of other litter is
left in the street, pavements and in residents gardens.

Cars are regularly parked in our street, often blocking private residents properties, late at night as club users
frequently only arrive in Whetstone at say 10 pm

There is a lot of car noise late at night and especially between 2am and 3am when club users leave the
premises - often spending considerable time driving (and even racing) dangerously around local streets with
music playing loudly from car stereos.

We have seen and heard rival groups of club users arguing and even fighting in the street in the early hours

of the morning

We hope that you will take these concerns in to consideration when reviewing the police objection to
Sequoia.

Yours



Chris Gray

35



Mr S. R. & Mrs L. H. Tarling
'St Margarets Avenue
London
N20
3" February 2014
Dear Sirs

Re: Review Application for ‘Sequoia’ 1277 High Road Whetstone [formerly ‘Stone Marguee’]

We write to object to the license review application for the Stone Marque [Sequoia] on the basis of the public
nuisance caused by the late night noise from the sound system in a residential area.

The rear of the club faces the rear of our property. Throughout its life as the Stone Marquee, it was impossible
to sleep in the rooms facing the rear due to the thumping bass. it could be heard towards the Haven
Restaurant end of St Margarets Avenue and the parade of shops leading to the Tube Station. Every weekend
was ruined because it was impossible to sleep until the club had closed - typically not before 2am. Often 3am
on special occasions and memorably a private party that finished at 5:30am.

On New Year's Eve we suffered a prelude to the Sequoia’s likely impact. At 3am on 1% January 2014 the noise
was worse than ever. We are therefore extremely concerned - particularly as the club is now advertising
extended hours on the Internet:

Monday — Thursday 12pm-12:30am
Friday - Saturday 12pm — 2am
Later closing on special Events

Previously, it was open on Fridays and Saturdays to 1:30am only. The prospect of loud music till the early hours
6 days a week is frightening. My day job involves engineering complex automated safety critical systems.
People’s lives literally depend on me doing my job properly. | cannot do this on perhaps 4 hours sleep.

Frankly, | do not think the location is really appropriate for this type of club. For more than 18 months | tried
every possible avenue to persuade the owners to take the necessary measures to contain the nuisance noise
to no avail. When the building was a pub with live music finishing at 12am it was fine, but the Techno House
music has an intense bass rhythm that is simply not contained within the building at the volume it is played at.

Also of concern is the smoking area to the rear. Noise increases with the combination of the amount of alcohol
consumed and the numbing effect on the ears of the loud music inside the club. This persists after the music
~ stops until the crowds have dispersed.

Finally, the
[...]
nse, the early
hours of weekends especially were disrupted by the most horrendous screams and shouts of disputing drunken
louts spilling out of 1277 High Road.
| do not want to have to endure this again, and strongly urge you not to grant a license to 1277 High Road.

Yours Faithfully,

W K Simpson
Tel;

46



Rudland, Michelle

To: LicensingAdmin; Sean Lask
Subject: RE: 1277 High Road N20 9HS - Alcohol/music License review

From: Sean Lask

Sent: 05 February 2014 16:08

To: LicensingAdmin

Subject: 1277 High Road N20 9HS - Alcohol/music License review

I refer to the above review of the Sequoia premises.

We own the adjacent freehold building 1279/1283 High Road N20. This building comprises 3 shops and 4
flats above. We rent our flats out to tenants of which there are seven people living here.

We strongly object to the grant of any Licence for 1277. There is a long history of nuisance in the form of
loud music and unruly behaviour by customers of this premises. We have received numerous complaints

from our tenants particularly in relation to loud noise levels.

There have also been instances of customers from this premises gathering on the pavement outside our
building late at night holding mini late night parties directly under the windows of our flats.

For these reasons we consider the grant of any licence to be inappropriate and severely diminishing the
amenity of our residential tenants. No doubt there are further residential neighbours who feel the same way.

Yours sincerely

Sean Lask
Director

£mg



Rudland, Michelle

From: Joy Hughes

Sent: 22 January 2014 14:38

To: LicensingAdmin

Subject: Sequoia Nightclub, Whetsone

The Manager,
Licensing Department
Barnet Council

I would like to state my strong objection to the licensing of this club on the following
grounds:

As The Stone Marquee it caused unwanted anti-social problems and illegal activity
within the immediate neighbourhood of the club.

They were:

1) Anti-social behaviour by club goers who, on 
[...]
mended Guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003



11.26

11.27

11.28

Where the licensing authority is conducting a review on the grounds that the premises
have been used for criminal purposes, its role is solely to determine what steps should be
taken in connection with the premises licence, for the promotion of the crime prevention
objective. It is important to recognise that certain criminal activity or associated problems
may be taking place or have taken place despite the best efforts of the licence holder and
the staff working at the premises and despite full compliance with the conditions attached
to the licence. In such circumstances, the licensing authority is still empowered to take
any appropriate steps to remedy the problems. The licensing authority’s duty is to take
steps with a view to the promotion of the licensing objectives in the interests of the wider
community and not those of the individual licence holder.

There is certain criminal activity that may arise in connection with licensed premises which
should be treated particularly seriously. These are the use of the licensed premises:

e for the sale and distribution of Class A drugs and the laundering of the proceeds of
drugs crime;

¢ for the sale and distribution of illegal firearms;

e for the evasion of copyright in respect of pirated or unlicensed films and music, which
does considerable damage to the industries affected;

e for the illegal purchase and consumption of alcohol by minors which impacts on the
health, educational attainment, employment prospects and propensity for crime of
young people;

e for prostitution or the sale of unlawful pornography;

® by organised groups of paedophiles to groom children;

¢ as the base for the organisation of criminal activity, particularly by gangs;
e for the organisation of racist activity or the promotion of racist attacks;

e for knowingly employing a person who is unlawfully in the UK or who cannot lawfully be
employed as a r
[...]
uaye) sdajs




	Agenda
	4 Licensing Sub-Committee Hearing Procedure
	5 Sequoia, 1277 High Road, Whetstone, London, N20 9HS



Minutes of the meeting


1 

 
Decisions of the Licensing Sub-Committee 

 
2 April 2014 

 
Sub-Committee:- 

Councillor Andreas Tambourides (Chairman) 
Councillor John Hart 

Councillor Wendy Prentice 
 

Officers to Panel 
Bob Huffam - Legal Services 

Maria Lugangira - Governance Services 
 

Licensing Department 
Daniel Pattenden - Senior Licensing Officer 

 
Applicant 

Sergeant Mark Altman – Metropolitan Police 
Sergeant Leslie Neal – Metropolitan Police 

 
Licensees 

Mr Hassan Seweafi - Director of Sequoia 
Mr Anthony Collinane - Designated Premises Supervisor  

 
1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN (Agenda Item 1): 

 
Councillor Andreas Tambourides was appointed Chairman. 
 

2. ABSENCE OF MEMBERS (IF ANY) (Agenda Item 2): 
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Maureen Braun and Councillor John Hart was 
substituting.  
 

3. DECLARATION OF MEMBERS' DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
NON PECUNIARY INTERESTS (IF ANY) (Agenda Item 3): 
 
There were none. 
 

4. LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE HEARING PROCEDURE (Agenda Item 4): 
 
The Members of the Sub-Committee, officers present, police and licensees introduced 
themselves.  The Chairman explained the procedure that would be followed at the 
meeting. 
 

5. SEQUOIA, 1277 HIGH ROAD, WHETSTONE, LONDON, N20 9HS (Agenda Item 
5): 
 
The Sub-Committee considered an application to review a premises Licence under 
Section 51 of the Licensing Act 2003. 
 
The Sub-Committee heard oral representation from the Licensing Officer, the Police, the 
licensees, Ward Councillor, Councillor Brian Coleman, Mr Steve Tarling (a local resident 
N20) and Mr Neil McCann, solicitor representing Mr Sean Lask who owns the freehold to 
1279/1283, High Road N20. 



 

2 

 
With agreement of the Sub-Committee and the police, additional information from the 
licensees was circulated. The meeting was adjourned to permit the Sub-Committee and 
all interested parties time to read this. 
 

6. MOTION TO EXCLUDE THE PRESS AND PUBLIC (Agenda Item 6): 
 
That, under Regulation 14(2) of the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings Regulations 2005), the 
parties be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business. 
 

7. DELIBERATION BY THE SUB-COMMITTEE IN PRIVATE SESSION (Agenda Item 
7): 
 
The Sub-Committee deliberated in private session. 
 

8. RE-ADMISSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC: ANNOUNCEMENT OF THE 
DECISION OF THE SUB-COMMITTEE (Agenda Item 8): 
 
The Sub-Committee had before it a review of the premises licence for Sequoia, 1277 
High Road, Whetstone, N20 9HS. The review was requested by the Police but was 
supported by 7 local residents and a Ward Councillor.  
 

The Sub-Committee noted that the premises has a chequered history and has been the 
subject of reviews before. The Sub-Committee did note however that a new premises 
licence holder and a new Designated Premises Supervisor (DPS) were installed on 24 
December 2013. In view of the history of the premises the police spoke to the new 
licence holders before they took over in order to express their concerns and to advise 
that the premises did not open until major refurbishment works had been carried out. 
Unfortunately this advice was ignored and the premises were open on New Year’s Eve 
2013. What was described as a “large fight” broke out between two groups during which 
an innocent bystander was injured and received a cut to his face. He was described as 
being “very drunk” and the premises floor being “sodden with spilt drink and vomit.”  It 
would seem that the security staff did not witness the incident. The management did not 
know how to operate the CCTV and there has been considerable delay in the footage 
being available. There has been little liaison between the licensees and the Police. It 
seems that the premises have been closed since the incident.   
 

The residents’ refer to the general atmosphere in the area and the noise both from the 
premises and from customers leaving late at night, litter and anti-social behaviour by 
customers of the premises. Many of the complaints are historic but there was specific 
reference to the noise and trouble at the two openings on Christmas Eve and New Years 
Eve.  
  
The Licensees state that they were not aware of the problems with the premises and 
took what they considered to be all necessary precautions before the events. They were 
horrified at the incident. They intend a high class establishment which they refer to as a 
bar restaurant rather than a nightclub. They do not believe that the premises will attract 
further trouble. 
 

The Sub-Committee do not blame the Licensees for the problems of the past, but cannot 
ignore the fact that these premises have been problematic for many years and do attract 
trouble. They are not suitable to be a nightclub or operated by inexperienced Licensees. 
The Licensees were advised of the problems before opening but failed to take adequate 
steps to prevent a very unpleasant incident. The Sub-Committee find it difficult to believe 
that they will be able to exercise control in the future. 



 

3 

 

When it comes to the prevention of crime and disorder, the licensing guidelines make it 
clear that the Police are the Sub-Committee’s primary source of information. If their 
representations are relevant reasonable and proportionate the Sub-Committee are to 
place considerable weight on them. The representations are very relevant in view of the 
incident on New Year’s Eve, and are reasonable and proportionate in stating their view 
that only revocation can resolve the problems of this establishment. The incident was 
extremely serious and should not have been allowed to happen. 
 

The Sub-Committee considered the other powers open to them. The license already had 
many conditions designed to prevent trouble but they have failed to do so.  
The premises are already closed and a suspension for 3 months will have no effect. 
There have been several DPS and the removal of another will not solve the problem. 
 

In support of the licensing objectives of the prevention of crime and disorder, public 
safety and the prevention of public nuisance the Sub-Committee believe that that they 
have no alternative but to revoke the licence.  
 
The Sub-Committee finally added that any application for a restaurant licence with 
appropriate conditions would be treated on its merits and is not bound to fail in view of 
the history of the premises.  
 
Informative 
The Licensees were advised of their right of appeal to Willesden Magistrates’ Court, 448 
High Road, London, NW10 2DZ, before the expiration of a period of 21 days. 
 

9. ANY OTHER ITEM(S) THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT (Agenda Item 9): 
 
There were none. 
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 1.35 pm 
 
 


